

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 38/2026

1. Bhanwar Lal S/o Sh. Shankar Lal, R/o Village Sami District Sikar-332023
2. Kana Ram S/o Sh. Ladu Ram, R/o Village Sami District Sikar-332023

-----Petitioners

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through The Chief Secretary, Government Of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur (Raj.)
2. The Secretary, Department Of Revenue, Government Of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur (Raj.)
3. The District Collector Cum Chairman Of Public Land Protection Cell, Sikar (Raj.)
4. The Sub Divisional Officer, Dantaramgarh, District Sikar (Raj.)
5. The Tehsildar, Tehsil Dantarmgarh District Sikar (Raj.)

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Bhupendra Pareek
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. G.S. Gill, AAG

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BALJINDER SINGH SANDHU

Order

16/03/2026

Learned Additional Advocate General Shri G.S. Gill puts in appearance on behalf of all the respondents. Service is treated as complete.

Shri G.S. Gill, learned Additional Advocate General shall submit the status report.

We also direct the learned counsel to implead the Sarpanch and the Panchayat Raj Department as party.



[CW-38/2026]

Learned Additional Advocate General shall take instructions from the respective Department and file a comprehensive report.

List the matter on 22.04.2026.

(BALJINDER SINGH SANDHU),J (SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ

19-Hanuman/